RECEIVED

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

JUN 0 6 2008

PUBLIC SERVICE

COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF LOUISVILLE GAS AND)		
ELECTRIC COMPANY TO FILE)	CASE NO. 2007-00564
DEPRECIATION STUDY)	
In the Matter of:		
APPLICATION OF KENTUCKY UTILIT	TES)	
COMPANY TO FILE DEPRECIATION)	CASE NO. 2007-00565
STHDY)	

ATTORNEY GENERAL'S MOTION TO MODIFY PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE AND TO HOLD IN ABEYANCE

Comes now the Attorney General of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, by and through his Office of Rate Intervention, and respectfully moves the Public Service Commission to suspend the procedural schedule in the above referenced matters and to hold the subject cases in abeyance until such time as the companies file their base rate cases.

In support of these motions, the Attorney General notes that, in their motions filed on June 5, 2008 in the instant matters, the companies have indicated that it is highly likely that they will file their notices of base rate cases on or around July 1st, 2008. Additionally, the companies have indicated that they intend to file motions in the instant matters simultaneously with the aforesaid notices requesting that the cases be combined in the interest of judicial economy and administrative efficiency. In light of the limited resources of his office, the

Attorney General agrees with the companies that combining the instant cases with the upcoming rate cases would promote judicial economy and administrative efficiency and, therefore, moves the Commission to suspend the procedural schedule and hold the instant matters in abeyance until such time as the companies file their notices of the base rate cases.

Respectfully submitted,

JACK CONWAX

ATAORNEY GENERAL

DENNIS G. HOWARD, II LAWRENCE W. COOK

PAUL D. ADAMS

ASSISTANT ATTORNEYS GENERAL 1024 CAPITAL CENTER DRIVE, STE. 200

FRANKFORT KY 40601-8204

(502) 696-5453

FAX: (502) 573-8315

Certificate of Service and Filing

Counsel certifies that an original and ten photocopies of the aforeaid were served and filed by hand delivery to the Executive Director, Public Service Commission, 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky 40601; counsel further states that true and accurate copies of the foregoing were mailed via First Class U.S. Mail, postage pre-paid, to:

2008

Hon. Kendrick R. Riggs Stoll Keenon Ogden, PLLC 2000 PNC Plaza 500 W. Jefferson St. Louisville, KY 40202-2828

Hon. Allyson K. Sturgeon, Esq. E.ON U.S. Services, Inc. 220 W. Main St. Louisville, KY 40202

Lonnie E. Bellar E.ON U.S. Services, Inc. 220 W. Main St. Louisville, KY 40202

this Chay of June

 $\mathcal{L}_{\mathcal{A}}$

Assistant Attorney General